## HB1345\_L.003 HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT Committee on <u>Energy & Environment</u>. HB22-1345 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 5, strike lines 9 through 11.
- 2 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.

Page 5, line 14, strike "CHEMICALS." and substitute "CHEMICALS; AND
(b) AUTHORIZES THE DEPARTMENT TO REVIEW PRODUCTS AND
PRODUCT CATEGORIES THAT CONTAIN PFAS CHEMICALS AND MAKE
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE STATE BOARD OF HEALTH CREATED IN
SECTION 25-1-103 (1) TO RESTRICT OR PROHIBIT THE PRODUCTION,
DISTRIBUTION, AND SALE OF PFAS CHEMICALS IN SPECIFIC CATEGORIES OF
PRODUCTS.".

10 Page 6, strike lines 11 and 12 and substitute:

"(6) "CURRENTLY UNAVOIDABLE USE" MEANS".

12 Page 6, after line 22 insert:

11

13 "(8) "DIVISION" MEANS THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

- 14 AND SUSTAINABILITY IN THE DEPARTMENT.".
- 15 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- Page 10, strike lines 16 and 17 and substitute "DIVISION HAS IDENTIFIEDAS A PRIORITY PRODUCT.".
- 18 Page 10, strike lines 19 through 21 and substitute "CATEGORY THAT THE
- 19 DIVISION HAS IDENTIFIED AS A PRIORITY PRODUCT CATEGORY.".
- 20 Page 11, strike lines 17 and 18 and substitute:

21 "(c) Based on available information, is reasonably
22 Believed to pose less of a hazard to public health and the
23 Environment than the use of PFAS chemicals.".

Page 11, lines 19 through 21, strike "PEOPLE, AS IDENTIFIED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR BY RULE UNDER SECTION 25-5-1405 (2)(b)(III)," and substitute "PEOPLE".

Page 12, strikes lines 3 and 4 and substitute "ANIMALS THAT AREDISPROPORTIONATELY OR".

29 Strike "(15)" and substitute "(16)" on: **Page 20**, lines 6 and 17. \*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\*